

CIN: L52100MH2011PLC212866

Ref: PHRL: 2023-24

To

BSE Limited

Dept. of Corporate Services 25th Floor, P J Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001. **Scrip Code: 540901**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Date: July 18, 2023

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Listing Department Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)

Mumbai – 400051. **Symbol: PRAXIS**

<u>Sub.: Newspaper Advertisement - Corrigendum to the Notice of the Extraordinary General Meeting</u>

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 47 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, as amended, we enclose herewith copies of the Newspaper Advertisements published on July 18, 2023, in the newspapers, namely – Free Press Journal in English Language and Navshakti in Marathi Language regarding Corrigendum to the Notice of the Extraordinary General Meeting scheduled to be held on Saturday, July 22, 2023 through Video Conferencing/Other Audio Visual Means facility.

The aforesaid Newspaper Publication shall also be made available on Company's website at www.praxisretail.in

You are kindly requested to take the same on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For **Praxis Home Retail Limited**

Sanu Kapoor Head Legal & Company Secretary

Encl.: As Above

PRAXIS HOME RETAIL LIMITED

CIN: L52100MH2011PLC212866

Registered Office: iThink Techno Campus, Jolly Board Tower D, Ground Floor, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai - 400042. Tel: +91 22 6882 4900 e-mail: investorrelations@praxisretail.in website: www.praxisretail.in

CORRIGENDUM TO THE NOTICE OF THE EXTRA ORDINARY GENERAL MEETING (EGM) SCHEDULED TO BE HELD ON SATURDAY, JULY 22, 2023

Dear Shareholder(s),

The Company had issued a Notice dated June 29, 2023 for convening an Extraordinary General Meeting ("EGM") of the Shareholders of Praxis Home Retail Limited on Saturday, July 22, 2023 at 11:00 a.m. (IST) through Video Conferencing ("VC") / Other Audio Visual Means ("OAVM") ("Notice") in due compliance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, General Circulars issued by MCA, SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circulars.

The Company has issued now a Corrigendum dated July 17, 2023 to the said Notice amending the same as follows:

Resolution No. 3 of the Notice seeks approval of the Shareholders for issue and allotment of Equity Share Warrants on a Preferential basis. Please note that in the resolution and the explanatory statement thereto, the floor price of the Equity Shares, arising on exercise of Warrants to be allotted on a Preferential basis, in accordance with the Regulation 164(1) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, have been mentioned as Rs. 15.52/- per Equity Share. The Company, pursuant to Regulation 166 of SEBI ICDR Regulations, had arrived at the floor price after making necessary adjustment to the historical prices for the recently concluded Rights Issue of the Company. Based on the above, the Issue Price of the Warrants was fixed at Rs. 15.60/-.

However, the floor price calculation as per the stock exchanges, for arriving at the adjusted price was different and as per their calculation, the floor price shall be Rs. 15.96/- (Rupees Fifteen and Ninety Six paise only). Accordingly, the Issue Price of the Warrant stands revised to Rs. 16/- (Rupees Sixteen only) per Warrant.

In view of the above:

The floor price mentioned on page no. 18 in the Notice and explanatory statement thereto, should be read as Rs. 15.96/- (Rupees Fifteen and Ninety Six paise only), as against floor price of Rs. 15.52/-,

2. The Issue / Exercise Price mentioned on page nos. 4, 17 and 18 in the Notice and explanatory statement thereto, should be read as Rs. 16/- (Rupees Sixteen only), as against Issue / Exercise Price of Rs. 15.60/-

3. The premium per Warrant mentioned on page nos. 4, 17 and 18 in the Notice and explanatory statement thereto, should be read as Rs. 11/- (Rupees Eleven only), as against premium of Rs. 10.60/-

4. Total Consideration mentioned on page nos. 4, 17, 18 and 19 in the Notice and explanatory statement thereto, should be read as Rs. 64,00,00,000/-(Rupees Sixty Four Crores only), as against total consideration of Rs. 62,40,00,000/-,

 Maximum Consideration payable by Mathew Cyriac and Naveen Jain mentioned on page no. 4 in the Notice and explanatory statement thereto, should be read as Rs. 63,36,00,000/- and Rs. 64,00,000/- respectively, as against Rs. 61,77,60,000/- and Rs. 62,40,000/- respectively and

6. The definition of Valuation Report as mentioned on page no. 18 in the Notice and explanatory statement thereto, shall be read as report dated June 22, 2023 and addendum report dated July 17, 2023. The said Valuation Report and the Addendum are uploaded on the Investor Relations page on the website of the Company i.e. www.praxisretail.in at the following link: https://www.praxisretail.in/PREFERENTIAL-ISSUE-EGM-2023.html#

All other contents and terms defined in the Notice of the EGM, save and except as modified or supplemented by this Corrigendum, shall remain unchanged.

The Corrigendum to Notice shall form an integral part of the Notice dated June 29, 2023 circulated to the Shareholders of the Company. The Corrigendum to the Notice of EGM and the updated Notice of EGM is also being made available on the website of the stock exchanges i.e. BSE Limited at www.bseindia.com and NSE at www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website at www.praxisretail.in.

> By order of the Board of Directors For PRAXIS HOME RETAIL

Place: Mumbai Sanu Kapoor Date: July 17, 2023 Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

प्रॅक्सिस होम रिटेल लिमिटेड

सी आयएन : एल ५ २१ ०० एम एच २० ११ पी एलसी २१ २८ ६६ नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय : आयथिंक टेक्नो कॅम्पस, जॉली बोर्ड टॉवर डी, तळमजला, कांजूरमार्ग (पूर्व), मुंबई - ४०००४२. दूरध्वनी: +९१ २२ ६८८२ ४९०० ई-मेल: investorrelations@praxisretail.in वेबसाइट : www.praxisretail.in

शनिवार, २२ जुलै, २०२३ रोजी होणाऱ्या अतिरीक्त असाधारण सर्वसाधारण सभेच्या (एजीएम) सूचनेसाठी शुद्धीपत्र

प्रिय शेअरधारक.

सेबी परिपत्रकांसह वाचलेल्या सेबी सूची नियम, एमसीए द्वारे जारी केलेल्या सामान्य परिपत्रके, कंपनी कायदा, २०१३ च्या लागू तरत्दींचे योग्य पालन करून कंपनीने २९ जून २०२३ रोजी प्रॅक्सिस होम रिटेल लिमिटेडच्या भागधारकांची एक विशेष सर्वसाधारण बैठक (''ईजीएम'') शनिवार, २२ जुलै, २०२३ रोजी सकाळी ११:०० वाजता (भा.प्र.वे.) व्हिडिओ कॉन्फरिन्संग (''व्हीसी'')/इतर ऑडिओ व्हिज्युअल माध्यम (''ओएव्हीएम'') (''सूचना'') द्वारे आयोजित करण्यासाठी एक सूचना जारी केली होती.

कंपनीने सदर सूचनेसाठी १७ जुलै २०२३ दिनांकीत शुदिद्धपत्र जारी केले आहे ज्यामध्ये खालील सुधाारणा केल्या आहेत.

सूचनेचा ठराव क्रमांक ३ प्राधान्याच्या आधारावर इक्टी शेअर वॉरंट जारी करण्यासाठी आणि वाटप करण्यासाठी भागधारकांची मंजूरी मागतो. कृपया नोंद घ्या की, की ठराव आणि त्यावरील स्पष्टीकरणात्मक विधानामध्ये, सेबी आयसीडीआर विनियमांच्या नियमन १६४(१) नुसार, प्राधान्याच्या आधारावर वाटप करण्याच्या वॉरंटच्या वापरामुळे उद्भवलेल्या इक्टिी शेअर्सच्या फ्लोअर किंमतीचा उल्लेख रु. १५.५२/-प्रति इक्टिी शेअर केला आहे. कंपनी, सेबी आयसीडीआर नियमावलीच्या नियमन १६६ नुसार, कंपनीच्या नुकत्याच संपलेल्या राइट्स इश्यूसाठी ऐतिहासिक किमतींमध्ये आवश्यक समायोजन केल्यानंतर फ्लोअर किमतीवर पोहोचली होती. वरील आधारावर, वॉरंटची इश्यू किंमत रु.१५.६०/- निश्चित करण्यात आली

तथापि, स्टॉक एक्स्चेंजनुसार, समायोजित किंमतीवर येण्यासाठी फ्लोअर किंमतीची गणना वेगळी होती आणि त्यांच्या हिशोबानुसार, फ्लोअर किंमत रु. १५.९६/- (रुपये पंधरा आणि शहाण्णव पैसे फक्त). त्यानुसार, वॉरंटची इश्यू किंमत रु. १६/- (रुपये सोळा मात्र) प्रति वॉरंटमध्ये सुधारित केली आहे. वरील दृष्टीकोनातून -

- १. त्यातील नोटीसमधील पृष्ठ क्रमांक १८ आणि स्पष्टीकरणात्मक विधानामध्ये फ्लोअर किंमत रु. १५.५२/- च्या तुलनेत फ्लोअर किंमत रुपये १५.९६/- (रुपये पंधरा आणि शहाण्णव पैसे) असे वाचावे..
- २. नोटीसमधील पृष्ठ क्रमांक ४, १७ आणि १८ आणि त्यावरील स्पष्टीकरणात्मक विधानामध्ये उल्लेखित इश्यू/वापर केलेल्या फ्लोअर किंमत रु. १५.६०/- च्या समक्ष रु. १६/- (रुपये फक्त सोळा) रुपये असे वाचले पाहिजे.
- ३. नोटीसमधील पृष्ठ क्रमांक ४, १७ आणि १८ आणि त्यातील स्पष्टीकरणात्मक विधान वर नमूद केलेल्या वॉरंटवरील प्रीमियम रु.१०.६०/-, च्या प्रीमियमच्या तुलनेत रु. ११/- (अकरा रुपये फक्त) रुपये असे वाचावे.
- ४. नोटीसमधील पृष्ठ क्रमांक ४, १७, १८ आणि १९ वर आणि त्यातील स्पष्टीकरणात्मक विधानावर उल्लेखित एकूण प्रतिफल रु. ६२,४०,००,०००/-च्या एकूण विचारात घेतलेल्या रकमेऐवजी ६४,००,००,०००/- (रु. चौसष्टकोटी फक्त) असे वाचावे .
- ५. नोटीसमधील पृष्ठ क्रमांक ४ वर आणि त्यावरील स्पष्टीकरणात्मक विधानामध्ये नमूद केलेले मॅथ्यू सिरीयक आणि नवीन जैन द्वारे कमाल विचारात घेतलेली देय रक्कम, रु. ६१,७७,६०,०००/-आणि रु. ६२,४०,०००/- अनुक्रमे च्या समक्ष रुपये ६३,३६,००,०००/- आणि रु. ६४,००,०००/ - अनुक्रमे म्हणून वाचले पाहिजे आणि
- ६. नोटीसमधील पृष्ठ क्र. १८ वर नमूद केल्याप्रमाणे मूल्यमापन अहवालाची व्याख्या आणि त्यावरील स्पष्टीकरणात्मक विधान, २२ जून २०२३ चा अहवाल आणि १७ जुलै २०२३ चा परिशिष्ट अहवाल म्हणून वाचले जाईल. सदर मूल्यमापन अहवाल आणि परिशिष्ट गुंतवणूकदार संबंध कंपनी पृष्ठावर www.praxisretail.in खालील लिंकवर: https://www.praxisretail.in/ PREFERENTIAL-ISSUE-EGM-2023.html# वेबसाइटवर अपलोड केले आहेत.

ईजीएम च्या सूचनेमध्ये परिभाषित केलेल्या इतर सर्व मजकूर आणि अटी, या शुद्धीपत्राद्वारे सेव आणि सुधारित किंवा पूरक केल्याशिवाय, अपरिवर्तित राहतील. सूचनेसाठी शुद्धीपत्र हा कंपनीच्या भागधारकांना वितरित करण्यात आलेल्या २९ जून २०२३ रोजीच्या सूचनेचा अविभाज्य भाग असेल. ईजीएम च्या सूचनेचे शुद्धीपत्र आणि ईजीएम ची अद्ययावत सूचना स्टॉक एक्स्चेंजचे संकेतस्थळ अर्थात बीएसई लि. चे संकेतस्थळ www.bseindia.com वर आणि एनईएस चे संकेतस्थळ www.nseindia.com वर आणि कंपनीचे संकेतस्थळ www.praxisretail.in वर उपलब्ध करून देण्यात आले आहे.

> संचालक मंडळाच्या आदेशानुसार प्रॅक्सिस होम रिटेलसाठी

> > सही/-

सानु कपूर कंपनी सचिव आणि अनुपालन अधिकारी

ठिकाण : मुंबई तारीख: १७ जुलै २०२३